

G.R. Case No. 1978/2012
(Interlocutory Application No. 01/2019)

Order dated 15.07.2019

Today the record is put up at the petition of the Ld. Defense Counsel. Both parties are present. Accused Ajit Mondal surrender before this court and is taken into custody.

Ld. Counsel for the accused files and moves a bail petition on behalf of the accused person namely Ajit Mondal. Heard the submission of the Ld. Counsel for both sides and considered the same. Accordingly, the petition of the accused person is considered and allowed. Accused Ajit Mondal is released on bail of ₹ 500/- with one surety. I/d to J/C. Recall W/A and/or W/P/A at once, if any.

Given the fact that the accused persons are present in court, plea is conducted u/s. 251 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. On perusal of the record, this court is of the view that there are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused person u/s. 279/338 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

The substance of charge is read over stated and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'aamra nirdosh' and claims to be tried.

Issue summons upon CSW 01 & CSW 02 at once.

To date (19.07.2019) for evidence.

D/C by me.

Judicial Magistrate, 5th Court
Paschim Bardhaman

Judicial Magistrate, 5th Court
Paschim Bardhaman

Later at 03:00 pm

Bail bonds are furnished on behalf of the accused of ₹ 500/- by sureties _____ . The bail bond is found fit and is accordingly accepted. G.R.O. is directed to release the accused if not required in any other case.

To date.

D/C by me.

Judicial Magistrate, 5th Court
Paschim Bardhaman

Judicial Magistrate, 5th Court
Paschim Bardhaman